
 
WORLD MOUNTAIN & TRAIL RUNNING CHAMPIONSHIPS  

 CHIANG MAI, THAILAND 

SHORT TRAIL RACE – RESULTS 

Saturday, November 4, 2022,  

The SHORT TRAIL race of the Amazing Thailand World Mountain and Trail Running World 
Championships began at 7.30am from Chiang Mai Exhibition Centre. The athletes set off at a 
blistering pace to take on a rugged and hilly course of 38km with 2425m of ascent. 

It took 3h08min29s for Norway’s Stian Hovind ANGERMUND to win the title of World 
Champion of Short Trail! In the end he had 3 minutes to spare, but the gold medal was not 
won easily. The Italian Francesco Puppi was on Stian's heels for most of the race and took a 
well-deserved silver in 3h11min47s. The reigning World Champion, Team GB’s Jonathan 
Albon, was also at the head of the race all along winning bronze in 3h13min05s. Team USA’s 
Max King also ran an incredible race and took 4th place in 3h17min31s.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On the women's 
side, the 



impressive Romanian Denisa Ionela DRAGOMIR, 5th in the last World Championships, made 
certain of gold this time, leading throughout the race. She crossed the finish line in 
3h49min23s. Behind her, the podium places were hard fought. It was finally the Czech 
Barbora MACUROVÁ  who took second place in 3h51min22s. Team Sweden’s Emilia 
BRANGEFÄLT, who was second for a long time, took bronze in 3h54min52s. In 4th and 5th 
positions were Spain’s Nuria GIL CLAPERA in 3h56min25s and Sheila AVILES CASTAÑO in 
3h56min39s.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On the men's side, it is Italy in first place by team with: 

• 2nd: Francesco PUPPI in 3:11:47   
• 7th : Andrea ROTA in 3:19:56   
• 10th :Christian MINOGGIO in 3:21:57  

France takes second place with:  

• 6th : Thomas CARDIN in 3:19:31   
• 12th : Frédéric TRANCHAND in 3:22:20   
• 13th: Julien RANCON in 3:24:02  

Team GB came third with:  

• 3rd: Jonathan ALBON in 3:13:05   
• 5th: Kristian JONES in 3:17:47   
• 25th: Billy CARTWRIGHT in 3:36:26  

 



On the women's side, it is Spain who take the team gold medals with :  

• 4th: Nuria GIL CLAPERA in 3:56:25   
• 5th: Sheila AVILES CASTAÑO in 3:56:39   
• 10th: Julia FONT GOMEZ in 4:02:41  

Team USA took silver with :  

• 7th: Kimber MATTOX in 3:57:40   
• 11th: Ashley BRASOVAN in 4:04:05   
• 13th: Stevie KREMER in 4:06:55  

Team GB won the bronze medals with :  

• 8th: Eleanor DAVIS in 3:58:06   
• 9th: Sharon TAYLOR in 4:01:27   
• 18th: Nichola JACKSON in 4:10:59  

SUMMARY OF RESULTS : First 10 individual WOMEN:  

• 1. Denisa Ionela DRAGOMIR: Romania: 3:49:23   
• 2. Barbora MACUROVÁ : Czech Republic : 3:51:22   
• 3. Emilia BRANGEFÄLT: Sweden : 3:54:52   
• 4. Nuria GIL CLAPERA: Spain: 3:56:25   
• 5. Sheila AVILES CASTAÑO: Spain: 3:56:39   
• 6. Fabiola CONTI: Italy: 3:57:10   
• 7. Kimber MATTOX: United States: 3:57:40   
• 8. Eleanor DAVIS: Great Britain: 3:58:06   
• 9. Sharon TAYLOR: Great Britain: 4:01:27   
• 10. Julia FONT GOMEZ : Spain : 4:02:41 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS : Top 10 individual MEN:  

• Stian Hovind ANGERMUND: Norway: 3:08:29   
• Francesco PUPPI: Italy: 3:11:47   
• Jonathan ALBON: Great Britain: 3:13:05   
• Max KING : United States : 3:17:31   
• Kristian JONES: Great Britain: 3:17:47   
• Thomas CARDIN : France : 3:19:31   
• Andrea ROTA : Italy : 3:19:56   
• Bogdan DAMIAN : Romania : 3:19:59   
• Antonio MARTINEZ PEREZ : Spain : 3:21:35   
• Christian MINOGGIO : Italy : 3:21:57  

 



Top 10 teams for women:  

• 1. Spain 
- 4.th Nuria GIL CLAPERA, 3:56:25   
- 5th Sheila AVILES CASTAÑO , 3:56:39 
- 10th Julia FONT GOMEZ, 4:02:41  

• 2. United States of America 
- 7th Kimber MATTOX, 3:57:40   
- 11th Ashley BRASOVAN, 4:04:05   
- 13th Stevie KREMER, 4:06:55 

• 3. Great Britain  
- 8th Eleanor DAVIS, 3:58:06   
- 9th Sharon TAYLOR, 4:01:27   
- 18th Nichola JACKSON, 4:10:59  

• 4. Italy 
- 6th Fabiola CONTI, 3:57:10   
- 16th Chiara GIOVANDO, 4:08:44   
- 20th Camilla MAGLIANO, 4:13:23  

• 5. France 
- 12th Mathilde SAGNES, 4:05:54   
- 17th Esther EUSTACHE, 4:08:59   
- 28th Louise SERBAN PENHOAT, 4:20:13  

• 6. Czech Republic 
- 2nd Barbora MACUROVÁ, 3:51:22   
- 23rd Barbora JÍŠOVÁ , 4:16:40   
- 39th Lucie ŠACLOVÁ, 4:36:49 

• 7. Sweden  
- 3rd Emilia BRANGEFÄLT, 3:54:52   
- 24th Johanna GELFGREN, 4:17:25   
- 43rd Lina KOTT HELANDER, 4:39:14 

• 8. Portugal 
- 30th Marisa VIEIRA, 4:24:32   
- 36th Inês JOÃO, 4:33:18   
- 38th Mariana MACHADO, 4:36:01  

• 9. Denmark 
- 27th Ulrikke EVENSEN, 4:19:13   
- 47th Laura HULGAARD, 4:45:45   
- 50th Amalie BENGTSSON, 4:50:24  

• 10. Argentina 
- 35th Roxana FLORES, 4:33:10   



- 40th Maria Ines CHRESTIA, 4:37:44   
- 48th Veronica Palmira FILIPPA, 4:46:29  

 

The top 10 teams in the men's category:  

• 1. Italy 
- 2nd Francesco PUPPI, 3:11:47   
- 7th Andrea ROTA, 3:19:56   
- 10th Christian MINOGGIO, 3:21:57  

• 2. France 
- 6th Thomas CARDIN, 3:19:31   
- 12nd Frédéric TRANCHAND, 3:22:2   
- 13rd Julien RANCON, 3:24:02 

• 3. Great Britain 
- 3rd Jonathan ALBON, 3:13:05   
- 5th Kristian JONES, 3:17:47   
- 25th Billy CARTWRIGHT, 3:36:26  

• 4. Romania 
- 8th Bogdan DAMIAN, 3:19:59   
- 11th Leonard Albert MITRICĂ, 3:22:1   
- 30th Cristian Marian MOȘOIU, 3:39:32  

• 5. Spain 
- 9th Antonio MARTINEZ PEREZ, 3:21:35   
- 14th Zaid AIT MALEK OULKIS, 3:25:52   
- 26th Ricardo CHERTA BALLESTER, 3:37:08 

• 6. United States of America 
- 4th Max KING, 3:17:31   
- 22nd Noah WILLIAMS, 3:33:21   
- 23rd Zach MILLER, 3:34:06  



• 7. Argentina 
- 19th Diego Ramon SIMON, 3:31:07   
- 20th Joaquin NARVAEZ, 3:31:32   
- 41th Ezequiel Alexis PAULUZAK, 3:46:38  

• 8. Czech Republic 
- 24th Tomáš KŘIVOHLÁVEK, 3:35:0   
- 27th  Vít PAVLIŠTA, 3:37:13   
- 29th Matěj ZIMA, 3:39:15 

• 9. Portugal 
- 28th Pedro BARROS, 3:38:29   
- 35th Helio FUMO, 3:40:57   
- 43th Bruno SILVA, 3:47:2 

• 10. Australia 
- 32nd Vladislav IXEL, 3:39:46   
- 52nd Aidan HOBBS, 4:01:41   
- 60th John ELLIS, 4:14:4 

 

All the results coming soon on www.itra.run 
https://itra.run/Races/RaceResults/World.Mountain...Trail.Running.Championship.Long.Trail
.80K/2022/79126  

 

About ITRA Born in July 2013, the ITRA (International Trail Running Association) aims to give a voice 
to parties involved in trail running in order to promote its strong values, its diversity, the safety of races 

and the health of runners, as well as to further the development of trail running and ensure a 
constructive dialogue between the national and international bodies with an interest in the sport. 

Learn more at www.itra.run 
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